Other debtors - 1,241 - 4 - 10,768 3,800 3
Other creditors (6) (960) (821) - (2,611) (775) (78) -
Bank loans (181,777) - (159,723) - (161,271) (139,796) - -
Unsecured

medium term
note - - - - (632,538) - - -

(179,129) 2,903,576 391,909 351,568 (791,536) 3,580,144 127,654 304,157

96

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

Tan Chong International Limited Annual Report 2017

35	 Financial risk management and fair values of financial instruments (continued)

(c)	 Currency risk (continued)

The Group’s operating subsidiaries regularly monitor their foreign exchange exposure and may hedge
their position depending on the size of the exposure and the future outlook of the particular currency
unit.  There were no material forward exchange contracts outstanding as at 31 December 2017 (2016: Nil).

Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change on the Group’s profit after tax and retained
profits that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the end
of the reporting period had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant.

2017 2016
Increase/

(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rates

Effect on profit
after tax and

retained profits

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rates

Effect on profit
after tax and

retained profits
$’000 $’000

JPY 10% 290,358 10% 358,014
(10)% (290,358) (10)% (358,014)

USD 10% 39,191 10% 12,765
(10)% (39,191) (10)% (12,765)

RMB 10% 35,157 10% 30,416
(10)% (35,157) (10)% (30,416)

SGD 10% (17,913) 10% (79,154)
(10)% 17,913 (10)% 79,154

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to re-measure
those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to currency risk at the end of the
reporting period.  The analysis excludes differences that would result from the translation of the financial
statements of subsidiaries and associates outside Hong Kong into the Group’s presentation currency.  The
analysis is performed on the same basis for 2016.

(d)	 Liquidity management

The treasury function of the Group is arranged centrally to cover expected cash demands.  The Group’s